
Docket No. 21-2112



In the

**Supreme Court of the State of
Fremont**



WILLIAM ASHPOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

EDISON INCORPORATED, a Fremont Corporation
Respondent.



*On Petition for Review from the
Court of Appeals for the State of Fremont*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team Q
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....3

ISSUES PRESENTED6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

Factual Background.....7

Procedural History9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT14

I. The Court of Appeals for the State of Fremont erred in finding that the Marconi was not defective in design because the risk utility factors weigh in favor of finding that the Marconi was in an unreasonably dangerous condition when distributed14

A. The numerous tests Edison performed on the Marconi before its release and the testimony of Ashpool’s expert established that the product’s risks were foreseeable, likely, and potentially life-threatening.....15

B. Edison failed to install additional equipment that would have reduced the danger the Marconi’s inadequate sensors posed to consumers.....19

1. Edison could have added additional sensors to the Marconi without interfering with the vehicle’s utility20

2. Given that the Marconi utilizes advanced technology, the added cost to consumers would have been economically feasible21

3. The evidence presented at trial established that the additional sensors would have reduced the likelihood of injury.....24

C. This Court should consider the unfamiliar nature of Edison’s Autodrive feature in deciding whether it is “unreasonably dangerous”26

II. The Court of Appeals for the State of Fremont correctly adopted the duty to retrofit as the law in the State of Fremont.....28

A. Fremont’s duties to warn and to test are not sufficient to protect consumers when products present a substantial threat to human safety.29

B. Edison should retain a post-sale duty to improve the Marconi31

- 1. The Edison Marconi is a product that implicates human safety.31
- 2. Edison has a continuing relationship with its customers.32
- 3. Edison had knowledge of a defect after the products was in the hands of consumers.34

C. The trial court judge’s refusal to give a jury instruction regarding the duty to retrofit was not harmless error36

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adamo v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 872 N.Y.2d 415 (2008).....	20
<i>Armentrout v. FMC Corp.</i> , 842 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1992).....	14, 26
<i>Banks v. ICI Ams., Inc.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 671 (G.A.1994)	19
<i>Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1979).....	32, 33
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010)	passim
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1969).....	25
<i>Brochtrup v. Mercury Marine</i> , No. 10-50534, 2011 WL 2118644 at *1(5th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Brown v. U.S. Stove Co.</i> , 484 A.2D 1234 (N.J. 1984).....	16, 19, 20, 25
<i>Casey v. Toyota Motor Eng'g & Mfg. North Am., Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2014).	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Claytor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 286 S.E.2d 129 (S.C. 1982)	26
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Burry</i> , 203 S.W.3d 514 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2006 pet. denied)	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011).	21, 22, 23
<i>Gregory v. Cincinatti, Inc.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc. v. Norman</i> , 104 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App. —Houston[1st Dist.] 2003, pet. denied).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 707 F.Supp. 1517 (D. Minn. 1989).....	29
<i>Lewis v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 715 A.2d 967 (N.J. 1998).....	27, 28
<i>Micallef v. Miehle Co.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 376 (1976)	21
<i>Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Oliver v. McCord</i> , 550 XE 625 (Fremont 1996).....	37
<i>Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003).....	passim
<i>Paul v. Henri-Line Mach. Tools, Inc.</i> , 557 Fed. Appx. 535 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Peck v. Bridgeport Mach., Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Quintana-Ruiz v. Hyundai Motor Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Reeves v. Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 439 N.W.2d 326 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989).....	16, 18
<i>Sanders v. Bain</i> , 722 So.2d 386 (La. Ct. App. 1998).....	36
<i>Shane v. Smith</i> , 657 XE 720 (Fremont 1989).....	29
<i>Sherry v. Asing</i> , 531 P.2d 648 (1975).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Standford Carr Dev. Corp. v. Unity House, Inc.</i> , 141 P.3d 459 (2006).....	36
<i>Tittle v. Hurlbutt</i> , 497 P.2d 1354 (Haw. 1972).....	36
<i>Udac v. Takata Corp.</i> , 214 P.3d 1133 (Haw. Ct. App. 2009)	36
<i>Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Martinez</i> , 977 S.W.2d 328 (Tex. 1998).....	22, 23
<i>W.M. Bashlin Co. v Smith</i> , 643 S.W.2d 526 (Ark. 1982).....	37
Other Authorities	
Am. L. Prod. Liab. 3d § 17.32 (2020).....	14
Am. L. Prod. Liab. 3d § 28.98 (2020).....	20, 21
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2(b) (1998)	14, 24
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 10 (1998).....	29
Tracy Pearl, <i>Hands on the Wheel: A Call for Greater Regulation of Semi-Autonomous Cars</i> , Ind. L. J. 713 (2018).....	27
